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Package Contents

Blue Piston MicroUSB
speaker charging cable
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Features & Specs

Wireless + A2DP + 3.5mm
auxiliary cable for easy connectivity

BT version: 4.1 (compatible with
previous versions)

Custom HD driver & unique
low-frequency resonance system for
high quality sound sound & super bass

Wireless speakerphone with built-in
noise reduction

3.5mm User
auxiliary cable manual
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Durable aluminum housing

Rechargeable 400mAh
lithium ion battery

Play time: 8hrs

Talk time: 4hrs

Charge time: 2-3 hrs

Range: 10m
Band: 2.4 GHz
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Remoue plastic protector on bottom of Blue Piston to reveal anti-slip pad. This
ensures that your Blue Piston remains stationery while playing music.

Before First Use

Even though we charge all of our speakers before packing them, we
recommend charging it fully before your first use. This is because the battery’s
charge might be gone by the time it gets into your hands. The first charge can
take between 3—4 hours.

Wireless Pairing

Turn on Blue Piston by switching the “OFF/ON" button to ON.
Enable BT on your device.

In your BT settings, pair your device with “Blue Piston”. If you do not
automatically see the Blue Piston in your discoverable devices, hold the
call button for 10-15 seconds to enter discovery mode.

If a password is needed, type in “0000".
Enjoy your music!

TIP: Once Blue Piston has been paired to your BT device, it will
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harging Your Device

When the speaker is running low on battery, an alert tone will come on
once every 30 seconds and the red LED light will flash.

When the speaker is charging via the USB cable, the red LED indicator light
will come on. It will take 2-3 hours for the speaker to fully charge.

Charging is complete once the light turns off.
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To prolong battery life, unplug Blue Piston when fully charged.

Troubleshooting

Audio is cutting out or absent:

o Wireless: make sure there is a clear path between your device and your
Blue Piston. Signal can be obstructed by furniture, walls, etc.

e Auxiliary: unplug auxiliary cable & make sure there is no
dust before reconnecting

If all else fails, contact: 'service@ ix.net

000 000

automatically connect the next time it is in range and your device’s
BT is turned on.
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Basic Functions
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Turn on — Switch the button to the “on” position, the blue LED indicator
will blink with an indication tone.

Turn off — Switch the button to the “off” position, the red LED indicator
will blink with an indication tone.

Pairing — Switch the button to the “on” position, hold the multifunction
button for about six seconds until the LED indicator flashes red and blue,
showing that the speaker is in pairing mode.

“If your device prompts you for a pin code, enter: 0000

Answering a call — Press the multifunction button to answer an
incoming call. Press again to end call.

Rejecting a call — Hold the multifunction button down for three seconds
until you hear an indication tone.

Redial — When speaker is in standby mode, double tap the multifunction button.

Voice dial — When speaker is in standby mode, press the multifunction
button and announce your voice command (your device must support
voice commands in order to voice dial).

To play music or use speakerphone, connect your phone with the auxiliary

o )

cable provided, or follow the pairing instructions to connect via BT. /
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eneral Warnings for Use & Care

Each device you use with the Blue Piston will have different default
volume settings. This is not a defect; simply adjust the volume on your
device or on the speaker itself once your device is connected.

Blue Piston is powered by a rechargeable battery. To achieve the best
battery performance, fully discharge before charging.

To avoid ouer-heating the speaker, keep at room temperature (between
15-25 Celsius).

Do not immerse in water.

Do not expose to extreme temperatures.

Do no change or modify Blue Piston.

Clean with soft, dry cloth. Do not use any abrasive cleaners.

When not in use, store speaker in a cool, dry area, out of direct sunlight.
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Warranty

Blue Piston™ by LOGiiX is covered under a one year limited warranty for
product defects. This warranty does not cover products which have been:

+ damaged by consumer;
+ opened and/or altered in any way;
« subject to normal wear and tear.

If you are experiencing any issues with your product that you can not resoluve
using this user manual, please contact us.

To ensure the best support from our customer service team, please email us a
picture of your proof of purchase, along with a photo of the defect to:

'Servic g net.
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Haut-parleur  Cdable microUSB  Cable auxiliaire Guide
Blue Piston de charge 3,5mm d'utilisation
N
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Caractéristiques

Sans fil et cable auxiliaire de 3,5 mm pour
connectivité facile

Version BT : 4.1

Moteur de haut-parleur HD personnalisé

etsy e de résonance unique a basse
fréquence qui procure un son de haute
qualité et de super graves

Poste téléphonique a haut-parleur sans fil
mains Libres avec dispositif de réduction
du bruit intégrée

Boitier en aluminium durable

Batterie au lithium ion
rechargeable de 400 mAh

Durée d'écoute: 8 h

Durée de conversation: 4 h
Temps de charge: 2-3 h
Gamme: 10 m

Bande: 2,4 GHz

Avant la Premieére Utilisation

Retirer le protecteur de plastique sous le haut-parleur Blue Piston pour
découurir e coussin antidérapant. Ainsi, uotre haut-parleur restera en place
lorsque vous L'utilisere.

Méme si nous chargeons tous nos haut-parleurs avant de les emballer, nous
recommandons de le charger completement avant La premiére utilisation, car
La batterie s’est peut-étre déchargée au fil du temps'. Cette premiére charge
peut prendre entre 3—4 heures.

Appariement Sans Fil

Activeg Le Piston Bleu en mettant Le bouton "OFF / ON" sur ON.
Activer La fonction BT sur l'autre appareil.

Synchroniser votre appareil BT avec Blue Piston. Si vous ne voyez pas
automatiquement Le Piston Bleu dans vos appareils détectables,
mainteneg le bouton d'appel pendant 10-15 secondes pour accéder au
mode de découverte.

Si un mot de passe est demandé, inscrire “0000”.
Profiter de votre musique

Conseil : apreés avoir synchronisé Blue Piston a votre appareil, il se
connectera automatiquement la prochaine fois qu'il est dans la portée
et La fonction BT de votre appareil est activée.
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Dépannage
Le signal audio coupe ou est absent :

0 Blue Piston. Le signal peut étre obstrué par des meubles, des murs, etc.

9 poussiére avant de rebrancher.

Si ces solutions ne fonctionnent pas, contactez customerservice@Ulogiix.net
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echarge

Quand le haut-parleur fonctionne sur une pile faible, une alerte sonore
s'actionne toutes les 30 secondes et le uoyant DEL rouge clignote.

Au moment ot le haut-parleur se recharge par le biais du cdble USB, le
voyant DEL rouge s'allume. IL faut 2 @ 3 heures pour que le haut-parleur se
recharge complétement.

Quand le voyant s'éteint, la charge est terminée.

Pour prolonger La vie de la batterie, débranchez Blue Piston quand il est
recharger complétement.

Sans fil™ : assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'obstacle entre votre appareil et

Auxiliaire : débrancheg Le cdble auxiliaire et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de
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Fonctions de base

o Pour allumer — Mettre Le bouton a la position ON; Le voyant DEL bleu
clignotera ‘et un signal sonore se fera entendre.

Pour éteindre — Mettre Le bouton a la position OFF; Le voyant DEL bleu
e clignotera "et un signal sonore se fera entendre.

e Appariement — Mettre Le bouton a La position ON, tenir la touche
multifonction enfoncée pendant environ six secondes jusqu'a ce que les
voyants DEL rouge et bleu clignotent en alternance, indiquant que le
haut-parleur est en mode appariement.
(NIP d’appariement : 0000)

Répondre a un appel — Appuyez sur la touche multifonction pour
répondre a un appel entrant. Appuyez de nouveau pour mettre fin a
l'appel.

Pour refuser un appel — Tenir la touche multifonction enfoncée durant
trois secondes jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un signal sonore.

Pour recomposer — Pendant que le haut-parleur est en mode attente,
appuyer deux fois sur la touche multifonction.

Composition vocale — Pendant que le haut-parleur est en mode attente,
tenir La touche multifonction et prononcer la commande vocale (votre
dispositif doit prendre en charge les commandes vocales pour pouvoir
effectuer cette opération).
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Auvertissements généraux
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Chaque appareil que vous utilisez avec le Blue Piston aura différents
réglages de volume par défaut. Ce n'est pas un défaut. IL suffit de régler le
volume de votre appareil ou du haut-parleur une fois que votre appareil
est connecté.

Le Blue Piston est alimenté par une batterie rechargeable. Pour maximiser
la performance de la batterie, attendez qu'elle soit a plat avant de la
recharger.

Pour éviter La surchauffe du haut-parleur, le garder a température
ambiante (entre 15-25 degrés Celsius).

Ne pas plonger Uappareil dans l'eau.
Ne pas exposer L'appareil a des températures extrémes.
Ne pas modifier Blue Piston.

Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux et sec. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants
abrasifs.

Ne jamais exposer a U'humidité et assurer que le rangement est frais et sec.
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Blue Piston™ par LOGiiX est couvert par une garantie limitée d’'un an pour les
défauts du produit. Cette garantie ne couure pas les produits qui ont été:

Garantie

. endommagé par le consommateur;

« ouvert et ou modifié de quelque facon;

« en raison de l'usure normale.
Si vous rencontreg des problémes avec votre produit que vous ne pouvez pas
résoudre en utilisant ce mode d'emploi, s'il vous plait contactez-nous.

Pour assurer Lla meilleure assistance de notre équipe de seruice a La clientéle, s'il
vous plait envoyez-nous une photo de votre preuve d'achat, avec une photo de
la piéce défectueuse a: i

vic net.
ser g




